RESOLUTION NO.862

RESOLUTION OF INTENTION FOR THE VACATION OF A PORTION OF FIRST STREET IN THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES AND GIVING NOTICE OF TIME AND PLACE FOR HEARING.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES MEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

I. THAT IT IS THE INTENTION OF SAID CITY COUNCIL TO VACATE A PORTION OF FIRST STREET IN THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA; SAID PORTION BEING PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AND BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF FIRST STREET AS SAID STREET IS SHOWN ON THE OFFICIAL MAP OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, CALIFORNIA, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER IN 1889; DESCRIBED AS COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 7 IN BLOCK 120 IN THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, CALIFORNIA, AND RUNNING NORTH 85° 59° EAST 10.00 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF FIRST STREET AS IT IS SHOWN ON SAID OFFICIAL MAP TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE AND RUNNING SOUTH 57° 08° 40° EAST 50.00 FEET TO A POINT IN THE CENTER LINE OF SAID FIRST STREET AS SAID STREET IS SHOWN ON ABOVE REFERRED TO OFFICIAL CITY MAP; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 85° 59° WEST 10.79 FEET ALONG SAID CENTER LINE TO A POINT; THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE AND RUNNING NORTH 51° 26° WEST 39.70 FEET TO A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF SPRING STREET AS WIDENED; THENCE NORTH 4° 00° 15° WEST 3.15 FEET ALONG SAID LINE TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

FURTHER REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE TO A MAP AND PLAN NOW ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES FOR PARTICULARS AS TO THE PROPOSED VACATION.

- 2. THAT MONDAY, AUGUST 17, 1953, AT THE HOUR OF 8 O'CLOCK P.M. OF SAID DATE, IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF THE CITY HALL, IN THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IS THE TIME AND PLACE FOR HEARING ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN OR OBJECTING TO THE PROPOSED VACATION.
- 3. THAT THE CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES BE AND HE IS HEREBY DIRECTED TO CAUSE A COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO BE PUBLISHED AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK FOR THREE WEEKS PRIOR TO THE DATE SET FOR HEARING, IN THE PASO ROBLES PRESS, A NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION, PUBLISHED AND CIRCULATED IN THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES.
- 4. THAT THE STREET SUPERINTENDENT OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES BE AND HE

 18 HEREBY DIRECTED TO CAUSE NOTICE OF THE PASSAGE OF THIS RESOLUTION OF INTENTION AND THE

 TIME AND PLACE OF HEARING BY CONSPICUOUSLY POSTING NOTICES THEREOF ALONG THE LINE OF THE

STREET OR PORTION THEREOF PROPOSED TO BE VACATED AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 20TH DAY OF MULY, 1953.

MAMOR OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES